
REIMBURSEMENT CERTIFICATE
EXPRESSING

OFFICIAL INTENT TO REIMBURSE
COSTS OF US 183A Extension, PTT0273-04-026

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas (the "County")
expects to pay expenditures in connection with the design, planning, acquisition and construction
of the project described on Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Project") prior to the issuance of obligations
to finance the Project; and

WHEREAS, the County finds, considers, and declares that the reimbursement of the
County for the payment of such expenditures will be appropliate and consistent with the lawful
objectives of the County and, as such, chooses to declare its intention, in accordance with the
provisions of Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations, to reimburse itself for such payments
at such time as it issues obligations to finance the Project; and

WHEREAS, by resolution approved by the Commissioners Court on December 23,
2008, the County delegated to the County Judge the authority to make any necessary
reimbursement certifications,

THEREFORE, ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

Section 1. The County reasonably expects to incur debt, as one or more series of
obligations, with an aggregate maximum principal amount equal to $ 70.801.40 for the purpose
of paying the costs of the Project.

Section 2. All costs to be reimbursed pursuant hereto will be capital expenditures.
No tax-exempt obligations will be issued by the County in furtherance of this Statement after a
date which is later than 18 months after the later of (1) the date the expenditures are paid or (2)
the date on which the property, with respect to which such expenditures were made, is placed in
senllce.

[ALTERNATIVE SENTENCES]

Section 3. [The foregoing notwithstanding, no tax-exempt obligation will be issued
pursuant to this Statement more than three years after the date any expenditure which is to be
reimbursed is paid.] [The foregoing notwithstanding, no tax-exempt obligation will be issued
pursuant to this Statement more than five years after the date any expenditure which is to be
reimbursed is paid. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is an affidavit of an independent architect or
engineer stating that five years is necessary to complete construction of the Project.]

Date:

County Judge

WILCO: Cornllj)clc~ll\cdRdmbur~cK\."iCl.T1



WILeQ: CompDclcga\cdRcimh\ll'llcR~Cl.'J1

Exhibit "A"

US 183A Extension, PTT0273...04-026

(Invoices attached)



Project Name: WMCO-US 183A1Parcel 83..Fields

,.,'

',:l

,;,:,';"J,':";. '.

1':,"R~questfor Check

' ........
~'-~ , , .

Requested by:

~Pfat<ate: 2/08
Lisa Dworaczyk
Sheets & Crossfield, P.C.



A. S~(Uonwnt Sl;lumonl u.s. Duparlmor.( of Homung
and UrbBrl Dovelopment

a. Type or Loan

1. 1 JFHA 2. I 1FmHA 3.1 I Cony. Unins'16. File Number. 17. loan Number. Ia. Mortaage Insurance CuGe NUmber.

4. I .1 VA 5. I JConv. InS. e691-Q8.1653

C. NOTE: This form IS rumiBhed to give you p ItatameN of aClual selUerQent CQA$. Amounts paId 10 and by lhe Httlement agenl are shown. Items
maJbd ,,(p.o.e.r vraro paid Qulsldv of the cJosrtg: thoy are shown here for rnlormaCionaJ purposes and are f101 fnoluded In the 10tal$.

o. Name and Addras ofBOlTower IE. Nome and Address of Seller IF. Name and AddrO$$ of I..ender
Wlll.lAMSON COUNTY SOC veNTURE II LLC

CIOSHEETS & CROSSFIELD 309 a. MAJN 1615 GRANO AveNUE Pm<,WAY
ROUNO ROCK. TX 18664 PFt..UGeRVlU.E, TX 78660

H. Settlement Agent
TEXAS AMERtCAN TITLE COMPANY OF AUSllN

O. Property Location
HWY 183A
,TX J

I: PlI•• of lIeU1emont
I. Sattlement Data 1211212008

COUNTY: WlUIAMSON 715 DISCOVERY BLVD. '205,
lOT; CEDAR PARK. TX 78613
BLOCl<.:
SUBDMSION: .605 AC SAMOa DAMON SVY. ASS NO. 170
J. SUMMARY OF aORROWER'S TRANSACTtONS K. SUMMARY OF SEU..eR'S TRANSACTIONS

100. Orosi Amount Due From BQtt'OWer 4:100.~ Amo"'nC Due To Seller
101. Con1ract Sallis Price S160.OOO.OO 401. Canltact Bafes Ptic:e 5160,000.00

102. Pen=naf PlOperty 402. PetSOnif Propo~
103. 5etUement CNvoe$ Ia Barrower $1,727.40 403.
AdjustmlJl\ls For'tf:11\8 Pald By Seller '1'1 Advance AcQuatnumts For (tems Paid By Sidler In Mvance
113. CilVlTownT~ 413. CUyfTown Taxes

114. Counly Taxa 414. CoWllyTsX8S
118. Assessmefllu 418. Assanmenti
119. 419.

12D. Gtoss Amount Due From Borrower J $161.727.410 420. Gloss Amount Due To Seller I $160,000.00

ZOO. Amounts Pilhi By Or In Behalf Of Borrower 500. R.educUOIW In Amount 0 ue To ScIJer
201. [)Qpaafl or Earnest Money 501. ExcaS$~SUs
202. Principaf 5C2. 8etU4rmont Charges to 8eJ2er 518,403.23

203. EXIsting LOan(5) Taken SUbjed to 503, ExJstitg Loan(s) Takan Subject lo
AdJustmems For ItatrIs Unpald By 8e4tw- AdJu::stment5 FOl' ttems UnpaId By Soller
210. 510.
211. 511.
212. S12.
213. CftylTown Tares 613. CUyrrownTaes
214. Coun~ Taxes 514. County Taxets
21a. AuessmanlS 51a. Assnsments
219. 519.
223. Possessmn and Use S35,926.00 523. POS'SeSSIon and Use $35,926.00

S35t9~.OO 520. Sollcr& Total Chargos I $54.32923

300.~h AJ. Settlement FromlTo Borrower
301. GlOss Amautd Duo Mom Sotrowet (line 120)
302. less Amollllts Paid 8ylFor 8om>wer (tine 220)

I
I

600. elm At SBW.menl ToIFrom Setlar
S161.121.40 601. Gross Amourn Dug To Seller (linu 420) I
$35,926.00 802. leml OeducUons In AmL Due To Seller (Une 520) I

$160,000.00

$~,329.23

303. cash rX ] From f ] To BOITQwer S125.801AO 603. cash [X JTo [ 1From $BlJer $105.670.17



700. Total S.1e Commjwfon
O(vlSum 01 CommisSIOn (nne 100) As Follows;

-
Pald From SB8er'SPaid From Borrowof"s

701. Commf~n Listing Funds At SelUemenl Funds At SeUfement

702. CommIssion Selling
703. ConwntlSlGtl paid 81 seftfemcmt

9691-08-1553
L Settlement Statemont

000. Items PayablQ In Connec(1on With Loan

801. Loan Origtnallon Fee

903. AppnltSal Fec

BOO-Items Require4 By UmderTo Be Pold In Advance

901. tntere:st
902 • Motfgage Insurance Premium

903 •Huard Ina. Premium
1000 RtlRrvoa O.,posltetl With Lender
1001. Hazard Ins. Reset\'o

1002.Mo~ Ins. Reserve
1003. City Property Taxa8

1004. Cexmty Propot1y Taxes

1010. Aggregate AccollntingAdjuslmenl

1100 TlUe Chafg6S

1101. 5etlfeman!lQosng Fee
1102. AbWad orlitkJ Search

1103. TIle uxsminat!ao
1104. TWo Insurance Binder
1105. Oocumenl psepataOon

1106. N"tasy fou
1107. AUomey Fee to Womack. McCUsh, WaQ & Foster P.C. S18,403.23

1108. T1Ue Ins. To(aIla Texas Amertean Ute Company of AustIn 81.163.00
1109. Lender's Cov«age

1110. Owncna Covefago ('lOOOOO.OO) CT~as American nus Company of Auatm, 100.00 %, 1103.DO)

1111. Endarsament (Texa8 Amencan TWe company of Ausl1n. 100.00 '0.174.45) $174.45
1120. Escrow FeB to Texas American llUe Company of~In mo.oo
U38. Tax Cl3rt1Pcale 10 PlOCeSsing Solutions. lot. $64.96

1152. Texas Pc6c)' Guaranly Fee to TATCONf.b.o. PGF 65.00

1200. Govemmont Recording And TtaMfer Chargo~
1300. AddJUonul SetUement ChargO$
1301. Swvoy

1400. Tolar SuWoment Charges 51.727040 $16.40323

I have caserurJy fuvlew8d the HUD·' SelUemenl Ialement end to Ih8 bost 01 my knoWiedgo and bell8fUIs 1I\Ie and accurate $tidument 01 aU recelPls end disbursements
made on my account or by me In this tnlOsactlon. f further certify IIlatl hliivo received acopy 01 the HUO..1 6eU1emenl Slatement.

BUYERS SELLERS

~~~ JuaunMallay.VIc,l"iii$ldenI
WiIJium$on County Judga Lad'gestonQ Group, Inc.

Managin9 Member
The HUO..1SotPemerd SlSloment which I have prepared Is a true and accurate aceounl of this llan~. rhaw cfAlSQd or will cause lhe lunds Co be disbUrsed tn
aCCOtdance with this statement

SetUemen\ Agent Date

12/1212008



Page 1 of I

Don Childs

From: Don Childs

Sent: Monday, October 20.2008 1:27 PM

To: Don Childs

Subject: RE: 183A

I ,iJ 1

The County has always been willing to pay $4.00/foot, which equated to about $105K. We just couldn't continue final
negotiatiof)s and get this because of the deed restriction issues, the uncertainty over the drainage, and just the lapse of
time since we already had possession. It doesn't seem to be anyone person/entity's fault. It was a little bit of everyone.
So I think the County should pay that much.

The landowners want $5.75/foot to settle the case. This would be ati>out an additionar $46K.

...~
Don Childs
512/255-8877

From: Charfje Crossfield
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2008 10:39 AM
To: Don Childs
Subject: 183A

We also have the interest issue, which is about $20K. But if we can get something done soon Sue Wall has indicated that
the owners may come off of this some. The RMA did cause some d$lay in our resolution of this acquisition becaus~ tne
drainage couldn't be adequatery evaluated and the landowners didn't want to close untH it was. So I would think they
courd pay for the interest that resufte. from that delay. '

If we could get the owners to tak
would seem like a reasonable co'

I asked Kathy Grimes to try and herp with our fast 183A tract.

Tell me what you thing we should pay and what the RMA should pay and why...

~8t~
Sheets &Crossfield, P.C.
309 East Matn
Round Rock, Texas 78664
(512) 255-8877
Fax (512) 255-8986

{~d that
'r; the
·~i '

This e..mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed. This communication may
contain material protected by the attomcy~lient or attorney work-product privilege. If you are not the mtended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the e-mail to'the
intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printiDg~ or copying of this e-mail is striotly prohibited. If
you have received this e-mai) in error, please inunediately notifY the sender at Sheets & Crossfield, P.C. at 1-512-255..8877

10/20/2008



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

MEMORANDUM

FILE

DJe

10/20/08

183A-parcel 83-S0C Venture I, LLC

This is an acquisition of 0.605 acre out of a 5.0 acre p~ent tract owned by SOC Venture
I, LLC at the southeast comer of I 83A and FM 1431.

Status ofNegotiations:

1.

2.

CWTent offer:

Current demand from landowner:

*$105,415 ($4.00/SF)

$160,000 ($5.75/SF)
(includes interest)

*we have paid $35,926 as part ofa possession agreement

Additional Notes:

1. The landowners are represented by Sue Wall an.d John McClish in this case.

2. One of the main things that delayed this acquisition was that the parent tract originally
had restrictions limiting it to residential use and ther~ was some debate over how the
property should be appraised. Even so, we made an offer to purchase the property based
on a corrunercial uSe because we thought it was probable that they could be removed.
The landowners wanted to spend time actually removing those restrictions before they
completed the acquisition, and only completed this within the last 12 months or so.

3. There were also ongoing issues with the drainage ,design that kept this case from
moving forward. The engineering work was being done as the project was built, so we
could never get satisfactory infonnation to Sue that would allow her to move forward
with settlement discussions.

4. There is some amount of prejudgment interest which will be added to any final
settlement or award. Our payment of the initial appraised value as part 0 the possession
agreement will toll the interest rumring on that amount, but I have yet to sort out the
calculations completely with Sue. The interest amount sltlould be between $20K-$2SK.

O:\wdox\WMCO\bond.s\J83-a\PAR83FTELDS\MEMO\OO1476J9.00c


